

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO.: SC09-240

---

JOHN RANDO and GAIL RANDO,

Appellants,

v.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Certification of Question by the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit  
Case No.: 08-13247-BB

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, GOVERNMENT  
EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

ANGELA C. FLOWERS  
KUBICKI DRAPER  
2303 SE 17th Street  
Suite 201  
Ocala, Florida 34471  
Tel.: (352) 622-4222  
af@kubickidraper.com  
Attorneys for Appellee, GEICO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

CERTIFIED QUESTION ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE DELAWARE POLICY ANTI-STACKING PROVISION IS NOT VOID UNDER FLORIDA LAW BECAUSE SECTION 627.727, FLA. STAT., IS NOT APPLICABLE WHERE, AS HERE, THE COVERED VEHICLE WAS NEITHER REGISTERED NOR GARAGED IN FLORIDA (Plaintiffs’ Issue IV restated)..... 9

- A. Section 627.727, Florida Statutes, does not apply to the Delaware Policy issued to the Plaintiffs for a vehicle registered and principally garaged in Delaware and driven by their daughter, a Delaware resident 9
  
- B. Principles of freedom of contract necessarily afford a citizen the right to knowingly and intentionally purchase an out-of-state automobile insurance policy to cover a motor vehicle he or she maintains outside of the state of Florida and require that the insured be subject to the terms of that contract 12
  
- C. Florida does not have a public policy prohibition against an out-of-state insurance policy containing an anti-stacking, or limits of liability, provision where that policy is issued to cover a vehicle registered and principally garaged in another state, and never driven in the state of Florida. .... 18
  - i. The *Sellers* case 19

- ii. The *Gillen* case 20
- iii. A change in the statute; a change in public policy  
23
- iv. If Florida’s uninsured motorist statute does not  
apply, there is no applicable public policy to void the  
limits of liability provision 27

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

SERVICE LIST ..... 30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Diamond</i> , 472 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	13
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Pierce</i> , 468 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	11
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Petrik</i> , 915 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Prough</i> , 463 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	24
<i>Bryant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 205 Va. 897, 140 S.E.2d 817 (1965) .....	20
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Pohlman</i> , 485 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1986) .....	24
<i>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Assoc.</i> , 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>H.S. Equities, Inc. v. Hartford Ace &amp; Indemnity, Co.</i> , 334 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1976) .....	12
<i>Haves v. City of Miami</i> , 52 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Hines v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 408 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Colonial Ins. Co. of California</i> , No. 95C-05-189JOH, 1997 WL 126994 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	17

<i>Jones v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 723 A.2d 390, 393 (Del. Super. Ct.1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 A.2d 559 (Del. 1998) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. American Independent Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03C-11-001PLA, 2004 WL 1426964 (Del. Super. Ct. 2004) .....	17
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000) .....	16
<i>Nationwide General Ins. Co. v. United Services Auto. Ass'n</i> , 715 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA1998) .....	24, 25
<i>New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 456 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 23
<i>Rando v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 272 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972) .....	13, 20
<i>Sellers v. GEICO</i> , 214 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) .....	24
<i>Sellers v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 185 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1966) .....	18, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006) .....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davella</i> , 450 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Sturiano v. Brooks</i> , 523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988) .....	16
<i>Teachers Ins. Co. v. Bollman</i> , 617 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	26, 27

<i>Tucker v. GEICO</i> , 288 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1973) .....	24, 25
<i>United Services Automobile Assoc. v. Roth</i> , 744 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 763 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) .....	26
<i>Ware Else, Inc. v. Ofstein</i> , 856 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	16

**STATUTES**

Section 627.0851, Florida Statutes .....	19
Section 627.4132, Florida Statutes .....	13, 20
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes .....	passim
18 Del. C. § 3902 c .....	17
